501885232 04/11/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------------|----------------|
| Royal Bank of Canada | 07/17/2008 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Top-Co Cementing Products, Inc. |
|-----------------|---------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 7720-17th Street |
| City: | Edmonton, ALBERTA |
| State/Country: | CANADA |
| Postal Code: | T6P 1S7 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6510867 |
| Patent Number: | 6978844 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (303)863-0223

 Phone:
 3038639700

Email: jroe-pachirat@sheridanross.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Brent P. Johnson Address Line 1: 1560 Broadway Address Line 2: Suite 1200

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 6151

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Brent P. Johnson

Total Attachments: 2

source=Release_Top_co#page1.tif source=Release_Top_co#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028030 FRAME: 0224

| - | | | | | | | |
|--|---|---|--|--|---------------------------------------|---|--------------------------------------|
| | | | • | | 4 | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | • |
| | | | | ao | -00239 | 1200 | |
| CC FINANCING | STATEME | NT AMENDMENT | | 00 | -0023 | 1002 | |
| DLLOW INSTRUCTION | NS (front and back | ACAREEUR V | | 27/ | 17/2008 | 09:46 AM | 1 |
| A. NAME & PHONE O | F CONTACT AT F | ILER (optional) | | 1 | | OD . TO MI | l |
| | | | | | IIIIIII F | ILED | |
| B. SEND ACKNOWLE | DGEMENT TO: (N | lame and Address) | | | TEX | As | |
| ر ا | Return acknow | ludermont to | | SOS | i idali imisti itti 24 | CHETHNY OF STATE | |
| | - Turani i i | reagment to: | • | IMPORTA | | ENTER MINISTERNA ANTONIO DE MAI ANTONIO | 11.01 |
| | | | | | ayi di bili | | |
| | Capitol Serv | lices, Inc. | | | | | |
| RO | Box 1831 A | ustin, TX 78767 | , <u>y</u> | 2225 | 57850012 | , | |
| | 800/345 | 4647 | 1 : | | - | | |
| | | • • | | | | | *, |
| INITIAL FINANCING ST | ATEMENT FILE # | | | THE ABO | | R FILING OFFICE | |
| 08-0011724508, file | | • • | *** | | to be fil | NANCING STATEMEN ad [for record] (or reco | NT AMENOMENT IS Aded) in the REAL |
| | | male - Chat | | | | | |
| CONTINUATION . | Contrologo Di Bid Pala | ancing Statement Identified above is | s lemninated with resp | pect to security interes | st(s) of the Secured P | arty authorizing this T | ermination Stateme |
| continued for the addit | =necuveness of the Fig onal period provided t | | with respect to secur | rily interest(s) of the S | Secured Party authori | zing this Continuation | Statement is |
| ASSIGNMENT (ALL | or partially Give some | of approximation, | ************************************** | | | | |
| MENDMENT (DARTY III | o barrent gree trame | of assignee in Item 7e or 7b and a | doress of assignme in | item 7c; and also giv | name of assignor i | n ilem 9. | |
| The service of the Color of the State of the | COMMATIONS: INC. | AMONIMON SHAME TO MALLOLAN | T | record. Check only o | ne of these two boxe | S. | |
| - CHANGE came and/ | of melalenum man | d provide appropriate information in | i items 6 and/or 7. | | | - '. | |
| Chouse usue sugg | idress of a party. | to the detailed justificitious in lederds | | TE name: Give record n eled in itum öu or öb. | n OCA 🗖 of einen | ime: Complete ilem 7a o ; also complete items 7e | or 70, and also |
| WRRENT RECORD INF | ODMATION: | | 04 741 | | | : Also comoleia items 7e | -7g (if applicable). |
| SALA SELLI LICECOLO MILLI | SUMMING ION: | | | OVAC WEIGHT OR OF DO. | Kerit 7¢ | | |
| 6a. ORGANIZATIO | VS NAME | | | WHO INTOSTI OR OF GO. | - Karjit 7¢ | | |
| 6a. ORGANIZATIOI | VS NAME | | | WAS MITTERIT OR OF OD. | - Refit 70 | | |
| 6a. ORGANIZATIO | VS NAME | | | 311.0311.03.01.03. | | | , |
| Ra. ORGANIZATION | AST NAME | | FIRST NAME | Asset Burning Co. (A) (CO. | MIDDLE N | | SUFFIX |
| 60. ORGANIZATION 60. INDIVIDUAL'S L CHANGED (NEW) OR AD | AST NAME DED INFORMATION: | | | 999 #110911 08 07 00. | | | , |
| 8a. ORGANIZATION | AST NAME DED INFORMATION: | | | 999 #110911 09 07 00. | | | , |
| 66. ORGANIZATION 60. INDIVIDUAL'S L PHANGED (NEW) OR AD 73. ORGANIZATION | VS NAME AST NAME DED INFORMATION: I'S NAME | | | | | | , |
| 66. ORGANIZATION 65. INDIVIDUAL'S L HANGED (NEW) OR AD 73. ORGANIZATION | VS NAME AST NAME DED INFORMATION: I'S NAME | | | 110011000000 | MIDDLE NA | ME . | SUFFIX |
| 66. INDIVIDUAL'S L HANGED (NEW) OR AD 75. ORGANIZATION 75. INDIVIDUAL'S L | VS NAME AST NAME DED INFORMATION: I'S NAME | | FIRST NAME | 11001109 07 00. | | ME . | , |
| 66. ORGANIZATION 60. INDIVIDUAL'S L CHANGED (NEW) OR AD 73. ORGANIZATION 75. INDIVIDUAL'S L | VS NAME AST NAME DED INFORMATION: I'S NAME | | FIRST NAME | 3112311 08 CF QO. | MIDDLE NA | ME | SUFFIX |
| 66. ORGANIZATION 60. INDIVIDUAL'S L PHANGED (NEW) OR AD 73. ORGANIZATION 75. INDIVIDUAL'S L WALING ADDRESS | VS NAME AST NAME DED INFORMATION: I'S NAME AST NAME | | FIRST NAME | 3112311 09 CF QO. | MIDDLE NA | ME . | SUFFIX |
| 66. ORGANIZATION 60. INDIVIDUAL'S L HANGED (NEW) OR AD 73. ORGANIZATION 75. INDIVIDUAL'S L ALLING ADDRESS | VS NAME AST NAME DED INFORMATION: I'S NAME AST NAME | 170 TYPE OF ORGANIZATION | FIRST NAME FIRST NAME CITY | ON OF ORGANIZATIO | MIDDLE NA MIDDLE NA STATE | ME ME POSTAL CODE | SUFFIX SUFFIX COUNTRY |
| 66. ORGANIZATION 60. INDIVIDUAL'S L HANGED (NEW) OR AD 73. ORGANIZATION 75. INDIVIDUAL'S L WALING ADDRESS | VS NAME AST NAME DED INFORMATION: I'S NAME AST NAME | | FIRST NAME FIRST NAME CITY | | MIDDLE NA MIDDLE NA STATE | ME | SUFFIX SUFFIX COUNTRY |
| 66. ORGANIZATION 60. INDIVIDUAL'S L HANGED (NEW) OR AD 79. ORGANIZATION 70. INDIVIDUAL'S L HALING ADDRESS HE INSTRUCTIONS | AST NAME DED INFORMATION: I'S NAME AST NAME AST NAME ORGANIZATION DEBTOR | 70 TYPE OF ORGANIZATION | FIRST NAME FIRST NAME CITY | | MIDDLE NA MIDDLE NA STATE | ME ME POSTAL CODE | SUFFIX SUFFIX COUNTRY |
| 66. ORGANIZATION 66. INDIVIDUAL'S L HANGED (NEW) OR AD 73. ORGANIZATION 76. INDIVIDUAL'S L JALING ADDRESS WEINSTRUCTIONS | AST NAME DED INFORMATION: I'S NAME AST NAME ADD'L INFO RE ORGANIZATION DEBTOR VAL CHANGE: check | 70 TYPE OF ORGANIZATION | FIRST NAME FIRST NAME CITY 71. JURISDICTIC | IN OF ORGANIZATIO | MIDDLE NA STATE ON 79. ORGAN | ME ME POSTAL CODE | SUFFIX SUFFIX COUNTRY |
| 66. INDIVIDUAL'S L CO. IN | AST NAME DED INFORMATION: I'S NAME AST NAME ADD'L INFO RE ORGANIZATION DEBTOR VAL CHANGE: check | 70 TYPE OF ORGANIZATION | FIRST NAME FIRST NAME CITY 71. JURISDICTIC | IN OF ORGANIZATIO | MIDDLE NA STATE ON 79. ORGAN | ME ME POSTAL CODE | SUFFIX SUFFIX COUNTRY |
| 66. INDIVIDUAL'S L CO. IN | AST NAME DED INFORMATION: I'S NAME AST NAME ADD'L INFO RE ORGANIZATION DEBTOR VAL CHANGE: check | 70 TYPE OF ORGANIZATION | FIRST NAME FIRST NAME CITY 71. JURISDICTIC | IN OF ORGANIZATIO | MIDDLE NA STATE ON 79. ORGAN | ME ME POSTAL CODE | SUFFIX SUFFIX COUNTRY |
| 66. INDIVIDUAL'S L CO. IN | AST NAME DED INFORMATION: I'S NAME AST NAME ADD'L INFO RE ORGANIZATION DEBTOR VAL CHANGE: check | 70 TYPE OF ORGANIZATION | FIRST NAME FIRST NAME CITY 71. JURISDICTIC | IN OF ORGANIZATIO | MIDDLE NA STATE ON 79. ORGAN | ME ME POSTAL CODE | SUFFIX SUFFIX COUNTRY |
| 66. ORGANIZATION 66. INDIVIDUAL'S L CHANGED (NEW) OR AD 76. ORGANIZATION 76. INDIVIDUAL'S L WALLING ADDRESS SEE INSTRUCTIONS MENDMENT (COLLATER | AST NAME DED INFORMATION: I'S NAME AST NAME ADD'L INFO RE ORGANIZATION DEBTOR VAL CHANGE: check | 70 TYPE OF ORGANIZATION | FIRST NAME FIRST NAME CITY 71. JURISDICTIC | IN OF ORGANIZATIO | MIDDLE NA STATE ON 79. ORGAN | ME ME POSTAL CODE | SUFFIX SUFFIX COUNTRY |
| 66. INDIVIDUAL'S L CO. IN | AST NAME DED INFORMATION: I'S NAME AST NAME ADD'L INFO RE ORGANIZATION DEBTOR VAL CHANGE: check | 70 TYPE OF ORGANIZATION | FIRST NAME FIRST NAME CITY 71. JURISDICTIC | IN OF ORGANIZATIO | MIDDLE NA STATE ON 79. ORGAN | ME ME POSTAL CODE | SUFFIX SUFFIX COUNTRY |
| 66. ORGANIZATION 66. INDIVIDUAL'S L HANGED (NEW) OR AD 73. ORGANIZATION 76. INDIVIDUAL'S L JALING ADDRESS WEINSTRUCTIONS | AST NAME DED INFORMATION: I'S NAME AST NAME ADD'L INFO RE ORGANIZATION DEBTOR VAL CHANGE: check | 70 TYPE OF ORGANIZATION | FIRST NAME FIRST NAME CITY 71. JURISDICTIC | IN OF ORGANIZATIO | MIDDLE NA STATE ON 79. ORGAN | ME ME POSTAL CODE | SUFFIX SUFFIX COUNTRY |
| 66. INDIVIDUAL'S L CO. IN | AST NAME DED INFORMATION: I'S NAME AST NAME ADD'L INFO RE ORGANIZATION DEBTOR VAL CHANGE: check | 70 TYPE OF ORGANIZATION | FIRST NAME FIRST NAME CITY 71. JURISDICTIC | IN OF ORGANIZATIO | MIDDLE NA STATE ON 79. ORGAN | ME ME POSTAL CODE | SUFFIX SUFFIX COUNTRY |
| 66. INDIVIDUAL'S L CO. IN | AST NAME DED INFORMATION: I'S NAME AST NAME ADD'L INFO RE ORGANIZATION DEBTOR VAL CHANGE: check | 70 TYPE OF ORGANIZATION | FIRST NAME FIRST NAME CITY 71. JURISDICTIC | IN OF ORGANIZATIO | MIDDLE NA STATE ON 79. ORGAN | ME ME POSTAL CODE | SUFFIX SUFFIX COUNTRY |
| 66. ORGANIZATION 66. INDIVIDUAL'S L HANGED (NEW) OR AD 73. ORGANIZATION 76. INDIVIDUAL'S L JALING ADDRESS WEINSTRUCTIONS | AST NAME DED INFORMATION: I'S NAME AST NAME ADD'L INFO RE ORGANIZATION DEBTOR VAL CHANGE: check | 70 TYPE OF ORGANIZATION | FIRST NAME FIRST NAME CITY 71. JURISDICTIC | IN OF ORGANIZATIO | MIDDLE NA STATE ON 79. ORGAN | ME ME POSTAL CODE | SUFFIX SUFFIX COUNTRY |
| 66. ORGANIZATION 66. INDIVIDUAL'S L HANGED (NEW) OR AD 73. ORGANIZATION 76. INDIVIDUAL'S L JALLING ADDRESS | AST NAME DED INFORMATION: I'S NAME AST NAME ADD'L INFO RE ORGANIZATION DEBTOR VAL CHANGE: check | 70 TYPE OF ORGANIZATION | FIRST NAME FIRST NAME CITY 71. JURISDICTIC | IN OF ORGANIZATIO | MIDDLE NA STATE ON 79. ORGAN | ME ME POSTAL CODE | SUFFIX SUFFIX COUNTRY |
| 66. ORGANIZATION 66. INDIVIDUAL'S L HANGED (NEW) OR AD 73. ORGANIZATION 75. INDIVIDUAL'S L HALING ADDRESS WE INSTRUCTIONS WENDMENT (COLLATER escribe collateral de | AST NAME DED INFORMATION: I'S NAME AST NAME ADD'L INFO RE ORGANIZATION DEBTOR VAL CHANGE): check isted of | 7e TYPE OF ORGANIZATION | FIRST NAME CITY 71. JURISDICTIC Il description, or descri | IN OF ORGANIZATIO | MIDDLE NA STATE ON 7g. ORGAN | ME POSTAL CODE IZATIONAL ID #, if an | SUFFIX SUFFIX COUNTRY |
| 66. ORGANIZATION 66. INDIVIDUAL'S L HANGED (NEW) OR AD 73. ORGANIZATION 75. INDIVIDUAL'S L HALING ADDRESS WEINSTRUCTIONS WENDMENT (COLLATER escribe collateral de | AST NAME DED INFORMATION: IS NAME AST NAME | 79 TYPE OF ORGANIZATION | FIRST NAME CITY 71. JURISDICTIC Il description, or description | IN OF ORGANIZATIO | MIDDLE NA STATE ON 79, ORGAN | ME POSTAL CODE IZATIONAL ID #, if an | SUFFIX SUFFIX COUNTRY |
| 66. INDIVIDUAL'S L CONTROL OF ADDRESS WEINSTRUCTIONS MENDMENT (COLLATER escribe collaboral de | AST NAME DED INFORMATION: IS NAME AST NAME | 70 TYPE OF ORGANIZATION | FIRST NAME CITY 71. JURISDICTIC Il description, or description | IN OF ORGANIZATIO | MIDDLE NA STATE ON 79, ORGAN | ME POSTAL CODE IZATIONAL ID #, if an | SUFFIX SUFFIX COUNTRY O NONE |
| 66. ORGANIZATION 66. INDIVIDUAL'S L CONTROL OF ADDRESS MALING ADDRESS MENDMENT (COLLATER SECOND COLLATER MENDMENT (COLLATER SECOND COLLATER OF A COL | AST NAME DED INFORMATION: I'S NAME AST NAME | THORIZING THIS AMENDMENT (B. Termination authorized by a Debi | FIRST NAME CITY 71. JURISDICTIC Il description, or description | IN OF ORGANIZATIO | MIDDLE NA STATE ON 79, ORGAN | ME POSTAL CODE IZATIONAL ID #, if an | SUFFIX SUFFIX COUNTRY |
| Go. ORGANIZATION Go. INDIVIDUAL'S L CHANGED (NEW) OR AD TO. ORGANIZATION TO. INDIVIDUAL'S L MALING ADDRESS SEE INSTRUCTIONS MENDMENT (COLLATER POSCIBE COLLATER POSCIBE COLLATER POSCIBE COLLATER POSCIBE OF AUTOLIZI GO. ORGANIZATION AME of SECURED PAR Boral or adds the authorizi Go. ORGANIZATION | AST NAME DED INFORMATION: I'S NAME AST NAME | THORIZING THIS AMENDMENT (B. Termination authorized by a Debi | FIRST NAME CITY 71. JURISDICTIC Il description, or description | IN OF ORGANIZATIO | MIDDLE NA STATE ON 7g. ORGAN Isigned. | ME POSTAL CODE ZATIONAL ID #, if an | SUFFIX SUFFIX COUNTRY ONNE |
| 66. ORGANIZATION 66. INDIVIDUAL'S L CHANGED (NEW) OR AD 75. ORGANIZATION 76. INDIVIDUAL'S L MALING ADDRESS SEE INSTRUCTIONS MENDMENT (COLLATER SECURED PAR INTERIOR OF SECURED PAR INTERIO | AST NAME DED INFORMATION: I'S NAME AST NAME AST NAME AST NAME AST NAME AST NAME AST NAME RTY OF RECORD AU IND Debtor, or if this is IS NAME K OF CANADA, IST NAME | THORIZING THIS AMENDMENT (B. Termination authorized by a Debi | FIRST NAME CITY 71. JURISDICTIC I description, or descripti | IN OF ORGANIZATIO | MIDDLE NA STATE ON 79, ORGAN | ME POSTAL CODE ZATIONAL ID #, if an | SUFFIX SUFFIX COUNTRY |

FILING OFFICE COPY - UCC FINANCING STATEMENT AMENDMENT (FORM UCC3) (REV. 05/22/02)

| CC FINANCING STATEMENT LOW INSTRUCTIONS (front and back) CAREFULLY NAME & PHONE OF CONTACT AT FILER (optional) | | 11724508 008 03:31 PM | |
|--|--|---|----------|
| Return Acknowledgment to: Capitol Services, Inc. P.O. Box 1831 Austin, TX 78767 800/345-4647 DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME -Insert only one debtor name (18 c.) | 305 210999730 THE ABOV | FILED TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE 304 E SPACE IS FOR FILING OFFICE | USE ONLY |
| TOP-CO CEMENTING PRODUCTS INC. | or the approvide of contents trained | | <u> </u> |
| 15. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME WAILING ADDRESS | FIRST NAME | MIDDLE NAME | SUFFIX |
| Top-Co LP, 7720 - 17th STREET | Edmonton | STATE POSTAL CODE Alberta T6P 1S7 | CANADA |
| DDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one di | 1f. Jurisdiction of organization Texas | 19. ORGANIZATIONAL ID#, If any TX800911713 | D NONE |
| EE INSTRUCTIONS ADDITINFO RE ORGANIZATION DEBTOR ECURED PARTY'S NAME OF NAME OF TOTAL ASSIGNEE OF ASSIGN | CITY 2f. JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION 3NOR SIP) — Insert only one secured party name (| STATE POSTAL CODE 2g. ORGANIZATIONAL IDW, IF any 3a or 3b) | COUNTRY |
| ROYAL BANK OF CANADA AS ACENT | The second section is a second section in the second secon | ou o (0) | |
| b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME | FIRST NAME | MIDDLE NAME | SUFFIX |
| Alling Appress ency Services Group, 12 th Floor, South Tower, 200 Bay Street | CITY | STATE POSTAL CODE Ontario M5J 2W7 | COUNTRY |
| is FINANCING STATEMENT covers the following collateral: ISSets of the Debtor whether now owned or hereafter acquired a | and all proceeds thereof. | | |
| • | | | |
| | | . • | |
| | | | |

FILING OFFICE COPY - UCC FINANCING STATEMENT (FORM UCC1) (REV. 05/22/02)

PATENT REEL: 028030 FRAME: 0226

RECORDED: 04/11/2012